504486889 08/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4533591

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHINOOK SCIENCES LLC	10/25/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHINOOK SCIENCES LTD
Street Address:	NO 1 NOTTINGHAM SCIENCE BUSINESS PARK
Internal Address:	JESSE BOOT AVENUE, UNIVERSITY BLVD
City:	NOTTINGHAM
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	NG7 2RU

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9090838
Patent Number:	7331119
Patent Number:	7207797
Patent Number:	9370808
Patent Number:	8096063
Patent Number:	8231382

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486493333

Email:glassmeyer@youngbasile.comCorrespondent Name:DENISE M GLASSMEYERAddress Line 1:3001 W BIG BEAVER

Address Line 2: STE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENL010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENISE M GLASSMEYER
SIGNATURE:	/Denise M Glassmeyer/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2017

504486889 PATENT REEL: 043183 FRAME: 0059

Total Attachments: 5 source=ENL010_Chinook_LLC-to_Chinook_LTD#page1.tif source=ENL010_Chinook_LLC-to_Chinook_LTD#page2.tif source=ENL010_Chinook_LLC-to_Chinook_LTD#page3.tif source=ENL010_Chinook_LLC-to_Chinook_LTD#page4.tif source=ENL010_Chinook_LLC-to_Chinook_LTD#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 043183 FRAME: 0060

DATED 25 October 2016

(1) CHINOOK SCIENCES LLC

	- Bas -	
(2	CHINOOK SCIENCES LTD	
ONFIRMATORY ASS	GIGNMENT OF PATENTS, PATENT AP	PLICATIO

PATENT REEL: 043183 FRAME: 0061 THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made the 25th day of October 2016

BETWEEN

(1) Chinook Sciences LLC, a limited liability company incorporated in New Jersey

whose principal place of business is at 20 Commerce Drive, Suite 350, Cranford, NJ

07016. United States (the "Assignor"); and

(2) Chinook Sciences Ltd, a company incorporated under English law whose address is

No I Nottingham Science Business Park, Jesse Boot Avenue, University Boulevard,

Nottingham, NG7 2RU, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to certain Asset Purchase Agreements between Assignor and Assignee dated

1st October 2013, 1st Jan 2014, 1st Jan 2014, 1st Jan 2015 and 1st Jan 2016, the

Assignor agreed to assign to the Assignce all its rights in certain patents and patent

applications ("the Patents" and "the Applications" respectively), further particulars of

which are given in the Schedule, in respect of the Inventions respectively disclosed in

the Patents and Applications ("the Inventions").

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and

sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor confirms

having assigned with full title guarantee each of the Patents and Applications on the

corresponding date given in the column headed "Transfer Date" in the Schedule hereto

unto the Assignee all the rights of the Assignor in and to:

(a) the Inventions and the full and exclusive benefit of them:

(b) the Patents and Applications and the full and exclusive benefit of them and all

rights privileges and advantages associated with them;

(c) the right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in

respect of the Inventions throughout the world;

2

PATENT

REEL: 043183 FRAME: 0062

(d) the right to make any new application or applications anywhere in the world in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or

specification filed in connection with the Inventions;

(e) any patents or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the

Inventions pursuant to the Applications;

(f) the right to claim priority of the Applications under section 5 of the Patents Act

1977 and/or under the Paris Convention (as amended) and/or any equivalent

provisions; and

(g) the right to bring proceedings (anywhere in the world) for the recovery of

damages and/or other remedies in respect of any previous infringement of the

rights assigned by this Assignment

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall execute such further

documents and do such further acts as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to

enable the Assignee (or its nominee) to enjoy the full benefit of the assigned property

and rights and to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the

Inventions throughout the world, and fully and effectively to vest the same in the

Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.

3. The Assignor further covenants with the Assignee that at the request and expense of

the Assignee it shall provide all such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably

require in connection with any proceedings concerning the Applications or any

patents, patent applications or similar rights applied for or arising in respect of the

Inventions, including the disclosure of relevant documents and materials.

4. This Confirmatory Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

3

PATENT

REEL: 043183 FRAME: 0063

SCHEDULE

Title	Country	Application No	Grant/Reg No	Transfer Date
Active Reformer	Brazil	PI0908722-2		1 st Jan 2016
Active Reformer	Canada	2718623		1st Jan 2016
Active Reformer	China		ZL200980109411.1	1 st Jan 2016
Active Reformer	Spain		2254973	1" Jan 2016
Active Reformer	United Kingdom		2254973	1° Jan 2016
Active Reformer	Hungary		2254973	1st Jan 2016
Active Reformer	India	7246/DELNP/2010		1* Jan 2016
Active Reformer	Poland		2254973	1" Jan 2016
Active Reformer	USA		9090838	1 st Jan 2016
Batch Operating De-coating App	Canada		2413372	1° Oct 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	China		ZL01811396.6	1* Oct 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	Spain		1292457	13 Oct 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	United Kingdom		1292457	1º Oct 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	Greece		1292457	1 st Oct. 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	Turkey		1292457	1 th Oct 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	USA		7331119	1" Oct 2013
Batch Operating De-coating App	USA		8096063	1* Oct 2013
Oven	UAE	344/2005		1 st Jan 2015
Oven	Australia		2003290274	1st Jan 2015
Oven	Brazil	PI0317745-9		1" Jan 2015
Oven	Canada		2511611	1 st Jan 2015
Oven	China		ZL200380109699.5	1 st Jan 2015
Oven	Mexico		254944	1 st Jan 2015
Oven	USA		7207797	1 st Jan 2015
Radecs 10 (formerly 8)	Brazil	1.12012E+11		1 st Jan 2015
Rodecs 10 (formerly 8)	Canada	2773284		1* Jan 2016
Rodecs 10 (formedy 8)	China	2.0108E+11		1 ³ Jan 2016
Rodecs 10 (formerly 8)	United Kingdom		2470514	1 st Jan 2016
Rodecs 10 (formerly 8)	GCC	P/2010/16637		1 st Jan 2016
Rodecs 10 (formerly 3)	India	2896/DELNP/2012		1" Jan 2016
Rodecs 10 (formerly 8)	USA		US9370808	1" Jan 2016
Rodecs Oven	USA		8231382	1st Jan 2014
Unidecs oven	Brazil	PI06095771		1st Jan 2014
Unidecs oven	China		ZL200680016557.8	1 st lan 2014
Unidecs oven	Spain		1871547	1° Jan 2014
Unidecs oven	United Kingdom	:	1871547	1" Jan 2014
Unidecs oven	Greece		1871547	1 st Jan 2014
Unidecs oven	Mexico		274377	1" Jan 2014
Unidecs oven	Turkey	1	1871547	1º Jan 2014

Remainder of Page Intentionally left Blank

4

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed and delivered on the date and year first above written.

SIGNED by
Chinook Sciences LLC
acting by
Signature: Signature
Foll name: FAJLI MENE
Tiule:
SIGNED by
Chinook Sciences LTD acting by
Signature RLLASINA
Full name: RIFAT CHALAGE
and the second second